
	OMB Approval #:  2700-0042

           

	amendment of solicitation/
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	modification of contract amendment of solicitation/modification of contract
	

	1
	3

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	185
	See Block 16C

	N/A

	


	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	BH/H65

	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	


	NASA/Johnson Space Center

Projects Office

Attn.:  Shari K. Miller/BH

2101 NASA Rd. 1

Houston, TX.  77058

	


	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

	Lockheed Martin Space Operations

Attn.: Ms. Mary J. Parry/C79

2400 NASA Rd. 1

P.O. Box 58561

Houston, TX.  77058


	CODE
	

	FACILITY CODE
	


	(x)
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	

	

	


	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	X

	      NAS 9-19100

	5-1-93


	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	
	

	The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers
	


	is extended,
	

	is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

	
	
	

	(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning
	

	copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offor

	submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO

	BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF

	YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram

	or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

	                                                                                      N/A


	13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) (x) 

	(x)
	A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

	

	CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

	
	B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

	  
	appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

	
	C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:



	
	

	
	d.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

	X

	Article F.5:  Option for Increase of Effort Required During Contract Performance – Option 8 – 8a (GFY 01)


	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor
	X

	is not,
	
	is required to sign this document and return
	
	copies to the issuing office.E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor  FORMCHECKBOX 
is not,  FORMCHECKBOX 
 is required to sign this document and return               copies to the issuing office.

	

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	This modification exercises the Government’s right to increase the amount of level-of-effort support required under the contact as agreed to by the parties under Article F.5, OPTION FOR INCREASE OF EFFORT REQUIRED DURING CONTRACT PERFORMANCE (Level of Effort).  

The total direct labor hours are hereby increased by 2,031,662 hours, the total estimated cost is increased by $65,119,426, and the maximum award fee is increased by $3,386,210.  Articles B.2  ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE and H.6  LEVEL OF EFFORT (COST) are hereby modified as follows:

(Replacement pages are attached; changes identified in bold)



	

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	

	Shari K. Miller, Contracting Officer


	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	
	

	
	

	 BY
	

	
	


	(Signature of person authorized to sign)(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	NSN 7540-01-152-8070

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
	30-105
	STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


PART I - THE SCHEDULE

SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS

B.1    SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS

Effective October 1, 1998, this contract converted from a 100% term form, level-of-effort to a combination term form, level-of-effort/IDIQ/Performance-Based for the remainder of the contract period.   The parties agree that, for administrative convenience, the term form, level-of- effort contract which existed prior to this modification and the performance based contract which will exist upon execution of this modification should be segregated into separate contract line items.

(End of Clause)

B.2  ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NASA 18-52.216-85) (DEC 1991)







ESTIMATED COST

AWARD FEE
CLIN 1-- LOE (prior to 10/1/98)

$    785,930,100

$ 45,067,438

CLIN 1a - LOE (after 10/1/98)

$    228,685,837

$ 11,891,664






$      65,119,426

$   3,386,210






$    293,805,263

$ 15,277,847
CLIN 2 -  IDIQ (NTE)


$     421,526,170

$  21,919,405

CLIN 3 -  PERFORMANCE-BASED
$      185,482,836

$   9,645,051
Total



            
$   1,686,744,137

$ 91,909,768

Total Cost & Fee  



$   1,778,653,905






(End of clause)

(3)  Each task order shall require the Contractor to acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the task order within ten working days after receipt.  If the Contractor cannot comply with a task order requirement, the Contractor shall indicate in his acknowledgment, the changes required prior to his acceptance.  Any differences must be resolved between the parties and the order modified to reflect the agreement.

(End of clause)

H.6  LEVEL-OF-EFFORT (COST)(NASA 18-52.216-82) (DEC 1991)

(a) During the term of the contract, the Contractor is obligated to provide not less than 80 

percent nor more than 130 per cent of 25,137,086 total direct labor hours.

(b) "Direct labor hours" are those productive hours expended by Contractor personnel performing work (other than those hours associated with program management and administration and CCS, as of  October 1, 1998) under this contract that are charged as direct labor under the Contractor's established accounting policy and procedures.   The term does not include sick leave, vacation leave, or any type of administrative leave but does include direct labor hours provided under level-of-effort subcontracts.

(c) Once the maximum number of direct labor hours is reached or the contract term has ended, the Contractor's requirements under the contract are fulfilled, even though the specified work may not have been completed.  The Contractor is not authorized to exceed the maximum of the direct labor hours specified in paragraph (a) unless a bilateral contract modification is executed.  Any estimated cost and fee(s) adjustments for any additional direct labor hours shall be based solely upon the quantity of additional hours being added to the maximum number of direct labor hours specified in this clause.

(d) The fee, if any, is based upon the furnishing of at least the specified minimum number of direct labor hours, including subcontract hours.  If the Contractor provides less than that specified minimum number of hours prior to expiration of the contract term, and the Government has not invoked its rights under the Termination clause of this contract to adjust the contract for such reduced effort, the Contracting Officer may unilaterally make an equitable downward adjustment to the contract fee.  The downward adjustment in fee will be based upon the difference between the minimum direct labor hours specified under this clause and the amount of direct labor hours provided by the Contractor.  Prior to making such an adjustment, the Contracting Officer will request the Contractor provide a written discussion of any extenuating circumstances (e.g., productivity improvements or reductions in contract scope) which contributed to the underrun.  Any information provided by the Contractor will be considered by the Contracting Officer in determining the amount of the downward adjustment in fee.

(End of clause)

�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��


�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��





2

